



Niti

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION (MAIN) NO.17 OF 2025

FREEDA FERNANDES

... APPLICANT

Versus

DOMNIC ROSARIO RODRIGUES AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Anant Dabholkar alias Dattakesh Raju, Advocate for the Applicant.

Mr. Shivdatt P. Munj, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM:- ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.

DATED :- 9th April, 2026

P.C.:

The Advocate of the Applicant has drawn my attention to affidavit of service affirmed by him on 18.12.2025, inter alia, stating that the order of this Court dated 20.11.2025 was served through registered speed post to Respondent No.1. The consignment tracking report is annexed to demonstrate delivery. It is averred that the service is completed upon Respondent No.1 in view of the delivery of the notice.

Registry to issue fresh notice to Respondent No.1 through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and report compliance before the next date of hearing.

2. Attention of the Advocate for the Applicant is invited to Exhibit B

which is an Apostilled copy of the Final Order (Foreign Decree) dated 27.08.2024, which refers to a conditional order dated 02.07.2024. It would be necessary to peruse the conditional order dated 02.07.2024.

3. Learned Advocate for the Applicant seeks some time to take instructions.

4. List on 07.05.2026, for further consideration.

ASHISH S. CHAVAN, J.